Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	10-17-2006	States Patent and Tradema
RECC		2006 OCT 13 PM 2
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: P	103322070	ts or the new address (es) bel
1. Name of conveying party(ies)		ss of receiving party(ies)
Philip G. Franklin	Name: Convergence V	Vireless, Inc.
	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):		34 East Coast Highway, #224
Execution Date(s) August 11, 2006		
Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	e City: Corona del Mar	
Joint Research Agreement	State: California	
Government Interest Assignment		* - A-PA-APA-APA-APA-APA-APA-APA-APA-APA-
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA	Zi p:92625
Other		address(es) attached? Yes
		ed together with a new applic
4. Application or patent number(s): T A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/956,449 11/154,317 11/351,308 Additional number	his document is being file B. Patent No.(s) Patent No.(s)	ed together with a new applic
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/956,449 11/154,317 11/351,308	his document is being file B. Patent No.(s) Patent No.(s)	ed together with a new appli
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/956,449 11/154,317 11/351,308 Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	B. Patent No.(s) The attached? Yes No. 6. Total number of involved:	applications and patents
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/956,449 11/154,317 11/351,308 Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No.(s) The sattached? Yes No. 6. Total number of involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFF) Authorized to b	ed together with a new appli
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/956,449 11/154,317 11/351,308 Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: William G. Lane	B. Patent No.(s) S attached? Yes No 6. Total number of involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFF Authorized to b Authorized to b Enclosed	applications and patents R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00 e charged by credit card
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/956,449 11/154,317 11/351,308 Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: William G. Lane Internal Address: William G. Lane, Inc., P.C.	B. Patent No.(s) S attached? Yes No 6. Total number of involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFF Authorized to b Authorized to b Enclosed	applications and patents R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00 e charged by credit card e charged to deposit accour
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/956,449 11/154,317 11/351,308 Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: William G. Lane Internal Address: William G. Lane, Inc., P.C. Street Address: 16485 Laguna Canyon Road, #250	B. Patent No.(s) 6. Total number of involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFF Authorized to b Authorized to b Enclosed None required of the content of the conten	applications and patents R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00 e charged by credit card e charged to deposit accour (government interest not affect
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/956,449 11/154,317 11/351,308 Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: William G. Lane Internal Address: William G. Lane, Inc., P.C. Street Address: 16485 Laguna Canyon Road, #250 City: Irvine	his document is being file B. Patent No.(s) 6. Total number of involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFF Authorized to b Authorized to b Enclosed None required of the second o	applications and patents R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00 e charged by credit card e charged to deposit accour (government interest not affect nation ast 4 Numbers Expiration Date
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/956,449 11/154,317 11/351,308 Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: William G. Lane Internal Address: William G. Lane, Inc., P.C. Street Address: 16485 Laguna Canyon Road, #250 City: Irvine State: California Zip: 92618	his document is being file B. Patent No.(s) 6. Total number of involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFF Authorized to b Authorized to b Enclosed None required of the second of th	applications and patents R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00 e charged by credit card e charged to deposit accour (government interest not affect lation Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date unt Number
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/956,449 11/154,317 11/351,308 Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: William G. Lane Internal Address: William G. Lane, Inc., P.C. Street Address: 16485 Laguna Canyon Road, #250 City: Irvine State: California Zip: 92618 Phone Number: 949 585-0348	his document is being file B. Patent No.(s) 6. Total number of involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFF Authorized to b Authorized to b Enclosed None required of the second o	applications and patents R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00 e charged by credit card e charged to deposit accour (government interest not affect lation Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date unt Number
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/956,449 11/154,317 11/351,308 Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: William G. Lane Internal Address: William G. Lane, Inc., P.C. Street Address: 16485 Laguna Canyon Road, #250 City: Irvine State: California Zip; 92618 Phone Number: 949 585-0348 Fax Number: 949 585-0494	his document is being file B. Patent No.(s) 6. Total number of involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFF Authorized to b Authorized to b Enclosed None required of the second of th	applications and patents R 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00 e charged by credit card e charged to deposit accour (government interest not affect lation Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date unt Number

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment/Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

EXHIBIT B

PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

PHILIP G. FRANKLIN, a U.S. citizen, residing in Anaheim, California (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Assignor"), hereby conveys, transfers, and assigns to Convergence Wireless, Inc., a California corporation, having a place of business at 3334 East Coast Highway #224, Corona Del Mar, California 92625 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), his entire right, title, and interest in and to the information transfer system using lighting fixtures whether or not patentable, and the following U.S. Patent Applications (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Applications"):

- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/956,449 filed October 1, 2004 for Method and Apparatus for the Zonal Transmission of Data Using Building Lighting Fixtures
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/154,317 filed June 16, 2005 for Method and Apparatus for the Zonal Transmission of Data Using Building Lighting Fixtures
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/351,308 filed February 9, 2006 for Method and Apparatus for the Zonal Transmission of Data Using Building Light Fixtures

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, its successors-in-interest, all right, title, and interest in and to the Applications, and the inventions disclosed in the Applications in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to file national and regional patent applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty and to claim ownership of same and the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention to

{00213364.DOC; 1}1

00213364.DOC; 1

said Applications, and all corresponding applications for Letters Patents for all countries therefore, and said inventions to be held and enjoyed by Assignee to the full end of the term for which Letters Patents are granted and any extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made; and Assignors hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of application for Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of protecting title to the said Applications, all applications for Letters Patents for all countries and all Letters Patents therefore for the benefit of Assignee without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all further Letters Patent of the United States of America to Assignee.

In addition, Phil Franklin warrants that as of this date, he is the sole inventor of said inventions and is the sole owner in fact and of record with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office of U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/956,449 filed October 1, 2004 for Method and Apparatus for the Zonal Transmission of Data Using Building Lighting Fixtures; U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/154,317 filed June 16, 2005 for Method and Apparatus for the Zonal Transmission of Data Using Building Lighting Fixtures; and U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/351,308 filed February 9, 2006 for Method and Apparatus for the Zonal Transmission of Data Using Building Light Fixtures and no assignments of interest of any kind in and to the Applications and/or said inventions have been made to any third party[s].

Dated: // Aug 2006

Philip G. Franklin

{00213364.DOC; 1}2

) ss. COUNTY OF ORANGE)
On 1th August, 2006, before me, AVNEET BEDI, Notary Public, personally appeared PHILIP GEORGE FRANKLING
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and
scknowledged to me that he/ she. executed the same in his/ ber. authorized

capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the person(s) or the

entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)

AVNEET BEDI
COMM. #1633321
NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA
ORANGE COUNTY
My Comm. Expires Dec. 26, 2009

{00213364.DOC; 1}3

00213364.DOC; 1

RECORDED: 10/13/2006

PATENT REEL: 018408 FRAME: 0035